
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman/Zoey Foakes (01277 312 736/733) 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   

 

 
Agenda 
 

Community & Health Committee 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 9 ) 
 

Cllrs Poppy (Chair), Tierney (Vice-Chair), Aspinell, Mrs Davies, Mrs Fulcher, Keeble, Mrs Pound, 
Reed and Ms Sanders 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Bridge, Haigh, Jakobsson, S Cloke, Laplain, Morrissey and Mrs Pearson 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 

 
 

5 - 10 

3.   Chair's Update 
To follow 
 

All Wards 
 

 

4.   Brentwood Community Fund 
 
 

All Wards 
 

11 - 26 

5.   Mental Health Small Grants Scheme 
 
 

All Wards 
 

27 - 42 

6.   Event Plan 2021-2022 All Wards 43 - 52 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/_4zsDFnXi-I


 
2 
 

 
 

 

7.   Fees & Charges 
To Follow 
 

All Wards 
 

 

8.   Urgent Business 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
07.12.2020 

 
 



 
3 
 

 

Information for Members 
 

Please note the changes in blue apply to remote meetings 
 

 

 
Introduction 

 
 
The Government has enacted The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 no 392 (the 
Regulations) which came into force on the 4 April 2020 and will remain in force until the 7 May 2021. 
 
The Council will hold Committee meetings remotely and enable the public to participate by streaming those 
meetings that are open to the public. 
 
Only those Committee mee
[...]
od.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

468 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Community & Health Committee 
Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Poppy (Chair) 
Cllr Tierney (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
 

Cllr Keeble 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Stuart Anderson - Facilities Manager 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Greg Campbell - Director of Environment 
 

 
 

547. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 
 

548. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous Community and Health Committee held on 10th 
March 2020 were agreed as a true record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



469 

 
549. Chair's Update  

 
Members noted the updates from officers as set out in the report and thanked 
the officers for their hard work through challenging times.   
 
Ms Lilley gave a verbal update on New North House.  The London Borough of 
Newham had moved some families into this building back in June this year. 
Brentwood have since established a working relationship with Newham, 
conducting bi-monthly meetings with officers and engaging with third parties 
to help support the families.  The residents remain the responsibility of 
London Borough of Newham. 
 
 

550. Presentation - Support & Recovery  
 
Mrs Anderson gave a presentation on the Support and Recovery and what 
action the Council had taken, and services they have provided during Covid-
19. The presentation highlighted the stages from the Lockdown in March 
through to the New Normal stage in October 2020. 
 
Members thanked and praised officers for their efforts. 
 
 

551. Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy  
 
Brentwood Borough Council is a key partner organisation that makes up the 
Brentwood Health and Wellbeing Board. Part of the governance 
arrangements for the Board is that a regular update is provided to the 
Council’s Community and Health Committee (or relevant committee) on the 
progress of the Board in reducing health inequalities in the borough. 
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Poppy and SECONDED by Cllr Tierney to 
approve the recommendation in the report. 
 
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

1. Note the Brentwood Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 
(Appendix A) and; 
 

2. Agree for Officers to adopt a Health in All Policies implementation 
programme. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy sets out to reduce the health 

Page 6



470 

inequalities of the residents in Brentwood. Brentwood Borough Council can, 
through a programme of implementation of Health in all Policies, have a 
positive impact on the wider socio-economic determinants of health, to enable 
our residents to lead active, healthy, and fulfilling lifestyles. 
 
 

552. Safeguarding Policy and Procedures  
 
Brentwood Borough Council’s Safeguarding Policy and Procedures provides 
guidance and procedures that can support staff and elected Members on their 
legal obligations to safeguard children, young people and adults with care and 
support needs. The purpose of the Council’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Procedures 2020-23, is to provide guidance to employees, volunteers and 
elected Members of Brentwood Borough Council on their legal obligations to 
safeguard Children, Young People and Adults with Care and Support Needs 
and what to do if they have any safeguarding concerns. 
 
The Council’s Safeguarding Policy and Procedures are reviewed and updated 
every three years to ensure that it complies with the latest legislation. The 
revised Safeguarding Policy and Procedures (Appendix A) is before Members 
tonight for consideration. 
 
Cllr Poppy MOVED and Cllr Tierney SECONDED the motion to approve the 
recommendations in the report. 
 
Following discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 
 
1. Agree to the revised Safeguarding Policy and Procedures 2020-23 
for Children, Young People and Adults with Care and Support Needs 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Safeguarding Policy and Procedures (Appendix A) had been reviewed 
and revised to take into account any new legislation and emerging issues, so 
that the Council can meet its safeguarding obligations and ensures that all 
staff, member and the public are aware of safeguarding, and that they can 
access appropriate support services if and when required. 
 
 

553. Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan  
 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs), as set out in the 
Government’s Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy, are a new, strategic 
approach to identifying cycling and walking improvements required at the local 
level. They enable a long-term approach to developing local cycling and 
walking networks, ideally over a 10-year period, and form a vital part of the 
Government’s strategy to increase the number of trips made on foot or by 

Page 7



471 

cycle. It is proposed that working in partnership with Cycle Brentwood and 
Essex County Council that the Council develop its own LCWIP for Brentwood. 
 
Cllr Poppy MOVED and Cllr Tierney SECONDED the motion to approve the 
recommendations in the report. 
 
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 
 

1. Delegate authority to the Director of Environment to identify the 
resources and budgetary requirements needed by Brentwood 
Borough Council to complete the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) for Brentwood. 

 
2. To work in partnership with Essex County Council, Active Essex 

and Cycle Brentwood, to undertake a gap analysis to identify 
further work that needs to be done to inform the LCWIP 
development. 
 

3. To report back to committee with the Brentwood LCWIP for 
members to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The LCWIP for Brentwood will support the Council’s objectives of a healthier 
community. It supports the Government’s Sustainable Travel objectives. With 
greater take up it should help reduce congestion in Brentwood through more 
people walking and cycling. The LCWIP will also support Brentwood’s Health 
and Wellbeing Board objectives with residents becoming more active and 
improving their health and wellbeing. 
 
 

554. Covid 19 Brentwood Response  
 
This report is to update Community and Health Committee on the responses 
made by Brentwood to the Covid-19 pandemic and inform members of the 
latest situation with regards Track and Trace and the Council’s present 
involvement. 
 
Mr Dennett presented this report.  The report was for Members to note. 
 
 

555. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

Page 8



472 

      The meeting concluded at 19:50 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 
The Brentwood Community Fund was set up to give Brentwood’s communities the 

opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the quality of life for local people 

living in the borough. The Community Fund of £36,300 is currently allocated within 

and existing 2020/21 budget, and grants of up to £4,000 are available to applicants. 

The funding was open from 1 April until 30 September 2020. A summary of the 

applications and the officers scoring sheet is attached in Appendix B.  

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

 
Members are asked to: 
 
R1. Agree to fund those projects highlighted in green as outlined in                  

Appendix B out of the Community Fund.    
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The Brentwood Community fund has been set up to give Brentwood’s 

communities the opportunity to promote local initiatives to improve the quality 

of life of people living in the local area. The Fund has £36,300 allocated for 

localism projects. The fund this year consists of £16,300 contribution from 

Brentwood Borough Council and £20,000 contribution from Axis, the 

Council’s repairs and maintenance contract as part of their Social Value 

contribution. Grants of up to £4,000 are available and the funding was open 

to applications from 1 April until 30 September 2020. The recommendations 

are before members tonight.  

 

2. The criteria that applicants need to meet for applications for the Brentwood 

Community Fund were provided in the information and guidance notes which 

were available to applicants and are attached in Appendix A of this report. 

Committee(s): Community and Health Committee     Date: 15 December 
2020 

Subject:     Brentwood Community Fund       Wards Affected: All 

Report of:   Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and 
Funding Manager 

Public  

Report Author:    Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and 
Funding Manager 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail:  kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk 

 
For Decision    

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This also includes the scoring matrix (Appendix C) that officers have used to 

score each of the applications.   

 
3. The total number of applications to the Community Fund was 17 requesting a 

total of £55891.39. Last year there were 39 applications. Fewer applications 

were expected this year due to the impact of COVID-19, the wealth of funding 

pots currently available to support community initiatives, and organisations’ 

confidence in their ability to deliver planned projects as far ahead as next 

year. 

 
4. A summary spreadsheet of officer recommendations and a copy of all of the 

application forms can be made to Members on request to provide comments 

on the applications to the Chair of Community and Health Committee prior to 

the meeting.   

Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

5. The criteria, expected outcomes and application process have been 

simplified in order to encourage applications and to broaden the accessibility 

of funding as set out in Appendix A of this report.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
6. Each application has been subject to a robust, independent and transparent 

scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding (Appendix C). 

Once reviewed, the applications were scored by a panel of officers and a 

representative from Axis, considering the following key priorities: 

 Evidence that the bid meets the criteria, the Council’s priorities and 

expected outcomes  

 Evidence that the community has been involved in the development and 

implementation of the project  

 Evidence that the bid supports the promotion of volunteering and 

community participation 

 Evidence that the applicant has sought additional external funding or in-

kind value (such as the use of volunteers) for the project 

 Evidence that the project is sustainable once the Council’s contribution 

has ceased.  

 
7. Once the applications were individually scored, they were ranked by their 

score. The recommendations by officers of the projects that met the key 

priorities and the amount of funding that is recommended is attached in 

Appendix B of this report.  

Page 12



 
8. Those applications marked as green are recommended to receive funding. 

 
9. Notifications will be made to all those applicants that applied. Successful 

applicants will also have to agree to any terms stipulated within the conditions 

of the grant being awarded. Successful applicants will also need to complete 

a self-monitoring report once their project has been completed. 

 

10. Any unsuccessful applicants to the Community Fund will be offered the 

following support: Telephone call or online meeting with a member of the 

Community Services team to review their prospective application; offered a 

funding training session via Brentwood Council for Voluntary Services which 

includes tips on submitting a good funding application. Members will also be 

asked to assist in this
[...]
wer of Competence under section 1 of the Localism Act 

2011 gives the Council a broad power, subject to some limitations to do 

things an individual may do, provided it is not prohibited by other legislation. 

This power is wide enough to include the allocation of funding under the 

Community Fund. 

 
16. Criteria has been formulated against which applications for grant funding will 

be assessed. This will support decision making on the allocation of funding 

being made in a fair and transparent way and satisfies the legal process. 

 

        Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Director of Strategic Planning 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500 philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   
 

17. The Community Fund can have a positive impact on the local economy 

where there are increases in employment and volunteering, improvement in 

local facilities and skills development opportunities. 

   Other Implications 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

18. The Mental Health small grants scheme will support voluntary and community 

organisations that best support those with mental ill-health regardless of age, 

disability, gender, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race 

religion and sexual orientation.  

Asset Implications 
 

19. Where relevant, the granting of funding is dependant upon permissions being 

granted by the owner of the asset. 

Page 14

mailto:jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk
mailto:amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk
mailto:312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk


 
 Appendices  

 

 Appendix A – Community Fund Guidance and Criteria 

 Appendix B – Community Fund Scoring Recommendations 

 Appendix C – Community Fund Scoring Matrix  
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Brentwood Community Fund 
Information and Guidance Notes 
April 2020 
 
What is the Brentwood Community Fund? 
The Brentwood Community Fund has been set up to give Brentwood's Communities the 
opportunity to promote local initiatives to improve the quality of life for local people living in the 
Borough. With the support of Axis, grants of up to £4,000 are available for applicants. 
 
The Brentwood Community Fund will open for applications on Wednesday 1st April 2020 and will 
close on Wednesday 30th September 2020. 
 
Bids will be assessed and reported to a relevant committee in December 2020, when a decision on 
the allocation of funding will be made.  Applicants should continue to check 
www.brentwood.gov.uk/funding to ascertain when a date for this committee has been set. 
 
Who can Apply? 
The Council is inviting bids from individuals, groups and organisations for a share of the cash on 
offer for local causes and projects that will support and improve the quality of life for local people 
and tackle the issues that they think are important. All applications must benefit Brentwood's 
communities. Projects must be delivered in the Borough and take place between 1st January 2021 
and 31st December 2021. 
 
Bids may be submitted by individuals or community and voluntary organisations, residents' / 
tenants' associations etc. Groups do not need to be formally constituted, but if that is the case, the 
Council will request invoices to be submitted to it directly and will settle these.  
 
Funding should be for new projects. Previous applicants may apply if they are proposing a new 
project, however, priority will be given to those who have not received any previous funding from 
the Brentwood Community Fund or the Localism Share Fund if applicable. We also ask that you 
state on your application and in the budget template whether you have applied for, or have 
received funding from another department within the Council, whether it be confirmed or 
unconfirmed.  
 
How much can I apply for? 
The maximum amount that can be applied for is £4,000. There is no minimum amount. We would 
expect to see some form of match funding or inkind support for all applications. However, 
applicants should remember
[...]
ously laid parquet flooring that has no membrane, so the 

bricks are loose and the hall is closed until the floor is repaired/ replaced.

73 2920.00

12 Brentwood's Orchestras for Young Musicians 2550.00

To fund a partnership performance of a ballet between Central School of 

Dance and the Phoenix Youth Orchestra. The grant would contribute to hall 

hire, costume, set, conductor, publicity and lighting costs,

72 1836.00

13 24 Fingers Limited 3330.00

To fund a community based support network to improve participants' 

physical and mental wellbeing. The grant would pay for a business and 

fitness coach, social media promotion and marketing.

65 2165.00

14 REACH Hippotherapy 3420.00 To provide dry storage for the REACH equipment - Riding disabled 

equipment

*60 - recommended allocation equates to 55% of 

requested funding owing to remaining funding 

allocation.

1932.00

£36,300

15 St Francis Hospice 4000.00
To fund uniform, consumables and some travel costs towards patients' 

home visits.
37 0

Mellow Moments 3600.00
To deliver a series of accessible, self development training sessions online 

for vulnerable people to learn about emotional intelligence, aspects of 

wellbeing, resilience skills and produce a personal action plan.

0

0 - Did not 

meet the 

criteria

Mountnessing Village Hall 2750.00

Renovation of Village Hall disabled toilet, including the addition of baby 

changing facilities, to enhance the Hall's ability to function as the main 

community centre in the village.

0
0 - Application 

withdrawn

TOTAL FUNDING REQUEST 55891.39

TOTAL ALLOCATION 

P
age 24



Sheet1

Page 1

P
age 25

A
ppendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 
The Mental Small Grants Scheme was created in partnership with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to give Brentwood’s communities the opportunity to provide mental 
health initiatives in the Borough. Grants of up to £2,500 were available to individuals, 
organisations and groups for wellbeing projects delivered between 1 January and 31 
December 2021. Projects must be delivered in the Borough and involve people with 
lived experience in design planning and delivery.  
 
The Council received 13 applications requesting a total of £29,937.97. The Mental 
Health Small Grants Scheme is currently allocated within an existing 2020/2021 
budget. The funding was open from 4 September until 30 October 2020. A summary 
of the applications and the officers’ recommendations attached in Appendix B. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

 
Members are asked to: 
 
R1.   Agree to fund those projects highlighted in green as outlined in Appendix    

B out of the Mental Health Small Grants allocation.    
 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 

 
1. The Mental Health Small Grants Scheme was developed in 2017/2018 to 

give Brentwood’s communities the opportunity to promote local initiatives that 

improve the quality of life of people living locally with mental health illnesses. 

This is the fourth round of funding. The Fund has £15,000 allocated for 

mental health support. The fund this year consists of £10,000 contribution 

from Brentwood Borough Council and £5,000 contribution from the 

Brentwood Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 

Committee(s): Community and Health Committee     Date: 15 December 2020 

Subject:    Mental Health Small Grants Scheme     Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and 
Funding Manager 

Public  

Report Author:  Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and 
Funding Manager 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail:  kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk 

 
For Decision    

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



2. The Health and Wellbeing Board has agreed to contribute an additional £622 

to ensure the final recipient can receive the grant amount relative to their 

score percentage, bringing the total allocation to £15,622. 

 

3. Grants of up to £2,500 are available for projects that involve people with lived 

experience in the codesign and implementation of the initiative.  The funding 

was open to applications from 4 September until 30 October 2021.  The 

recommendations are before members tonight.  

 

4. The criteria that applicants need to meet for applications for the Mental 

Health Small Grants Scheme is provided in the information and guidance 

notes which were available to applicants and are attached in Appendix A of 

this report. This also includes the scoring matrix (Appendix C) that officers 

have used to score each of the applications. 

 

5. The total number of applications to the Mental Health Small Grants Scheme was 13, 

requesting a total of £29937.97. This year’s criteria was expanded to welcome 

projects that address emerging mental health issues as a result of the COVID-19 

pandemic. 

 

6. A summary spreadsheet of officer recommendations and a copy of all of the 

application forms can be made to Members on request to provide comments on the 

applications to the Chair of Community and Health Committee prior to the meeting.   

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
7. The criteria, expected outcomes and application process have been 

simplified in order to encourage applications and to broaden the accessibility 

of funding as set out in Appendix A of this report.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
8. Each application has been subject to a robust, independent and transparent 

scoring process to ensure fairness in the allocation of funding (Appendix C). 

Once reviewed, the applications were scored by a panel of officers including 

a representative from the Health and Wellbeing Board, considering the 

following key priorities: 

 

 Evidence that the bid meets the criteria, the Health and Wellbeing Board, 

and expected outcomes.  

 Evidence that the applicant has involved those with lived experience in 

the planning and delivery of the project. 

 Evidence that the bid has an effective monitoring system in place. 

Page 28



 Evidence that the applicant has
[...]
e living with long term mental health illnesses. 

 
 

Page 30

mailto:jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk
mailto:amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk
mailto:312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk


 
Other Implications 
    
Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
20. The Mental Health small grants scheme will support voluntary and community 

organisations that best support those with mental ill-health regardless of age, 

disability, gender, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race 

religion and sexual orientation.  

Asset Implications 
 

21. Where relevant, the granting of funding is dependent upon permissions being 

granted by the owner of the asset.  

 
 Appendices  

 

 Appendix A – Mental Health Small Grants Scheme Guidance and Criteria 

 Appendix B – Mental Health Small Grants Scheme Scoring 
Recommendations 

 Appendix C – Mental Health Small Grants Scheme Scoring Matrix  
 
 
Background documents 
 
None. 

 
 
Report Author Contact Details: 
Name: Kim Anderson 
Telephone: 01277 312634 
E-mail: kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk  

Page 31

mailto:kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information and Guidance Notes for Applicants 
Brentwood Mental Health and Wellbeing Small Grant 
Scheme 2020 

 

Background 
Brentwood Borough Council is committed to working with partners to help improve mental 
health and wellbeing within the local community. Brentwood’s Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Small Grant Scheme has been set up to give Brentwood’s communities the opportunity to 
promote local initiatives to support the mental health and wellbeing of people living within the 
Borough. The fund has £15,000 available in total in the current financial year and grant of up to 
£2,500 is available for applicants.  
 
The Brentwood Mental Health and Wellbeing Small Grant Scheme will open for applications on 
4 September 2020 and will close on 30 October 2020. 
 
All bids will be assessed by a panel of repr
[...]
e the small grant scheme 

has ended.

10%

TOTAL 100%

Criteria/score

Scoring matrix for Brentwood Mental Health and Wellbeing Small Grant Scheme 2020

Each Brentwood Mental Health and Wellbeing Small Grant Scheme application will be scored against the following key criteria

P
age 41

A
ppendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 
Currently the Council organises Strawberry Fair, Family Fun Days, Lighting Up 
Brentwood and Shenfield Christmas Fayre. The planned event programme for 
2021/22 is before Members today in Appendix A, which will be subject to Members 
agreement and also subject to the annual budget setting process.    
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

 
Members are asked to: 
 
R1.  Agree to the Event Plan for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix A, subject to    

the annual budget setting process.  
 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 

 
1. The Council’s Community Event programme is a well-established series of 

popular annual events that support a number of strands in the Corporate 

Strategy and is an opportunity to support the objectives of other service areas 

in the Council, to promote any new initiatives, campaigns or consultations.  

Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

2. It is proposed that the Council organises and delivers the community events 

listed in Appendix A. 

 

3. This year, due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council was unable to deliver 

the events to the usual format and moved most of the programme online.  

Events were delivered virtually in order to support local organisations and 

keep the local community engaged in a positive activity during a difficult 

period with coronavirus restrictions.  Most recently, the Council has delivered 

Committee(s): Community and Health Committee     Date: 15 December 
2020 

Subject:     Event Plan 2021-2022 Wards Affected: All 

Report of:   Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and 
Funding Manager 

Public  

Report Author:    Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and 
F
[...]
. The Sports Awards did not run in 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic, 

although local Activity Heroes were recognised through a socially-distanced 

prize-giving initiative.  For the 2019 Sports Awards there were 10 categories: 

Changing Lives through Physical Activity/Health Initiatives, Coach of the 

Year, Community Club of the Year, Young Volunteer ( U18), Education 

Champion of the Year (Junior and Senior), Inclusive Communities Awards, 

Unsung Hero (Volunteer of the Year), Sports Personality of the Year and 

Young Sports Personality of the Year (U18). The Awards were held at Hutton 

Poplars Hall with the then Mayor of Brentwood, Councillor Keith Parker 

presenting the awards to the winners in each of the categories. The winners 

of the Brentwood awards are automatically entered into the Active Essex 

Sports Awards. 

 
26. It is proposed that the 2021 event will be held at the beginning of November 

and the categories will be line with the Essex awards for 2021. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
27. The Community Event programme provides a platform for all service areas 

across the Council to promote new initiatives, projects or as a means of 

consultation with the public. The Council will work with the local business 

clusters, community groups and voluntary sector organisations to develop the 

community events so that they will enhance and support the local community.             

 
    References to Corporate Plan 
 

28. The Community Events programme sits under the ‘Developing our 

Communities’ priority in the Corporate Strategy.  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 47



 
 
Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts 
Tel & Email: 01277 312500 / Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 

 
29. The fees referred to in this report will inform the 2021/22 budget setting 

process. 

 

30. The financial implications are set out in the table below, all other costs are 

within exi

Minutes of the meeting


 

537 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Community & Health Committee 
Tuesday, 15th December, 2020 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Poppy (Chair) 
Cllr Tierney (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
 

Cllr Keeble 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
 
 
Officers Present 
 
Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Stuart Anderson - Facilities Manager 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Greg Campbell - Director of Environment 
 

 
 

628. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

629. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous Community and Health Committee held on 20th 
October 2020 were agreed as a true record. 
 
 
 
 



538 

630. Chair's Update  
 
Members noted the updates from officers as set out in the report.  Members 
thanked officers for their hard work undertaken in relation to the reopening of 
the Brentwood Leisure Centre. 
 
 

631. Brentwood Community Fund  
 
The Brentwood Community Fund had been set up to give Brentwood’s 
communities the opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the quality 
of life for local people living in the borough. The Community Fund of £36,300 
is currently allocated within and existing 2020/21 budget, and grants of up to 
£4,000 are available to applicants. 
 
The funding was open from 1 April until 30 September 2020. A summary of 
the applications and the officers scoring sheet is attached in Appendix B. 
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report.   
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Poppy and SECONDED by Cllr Tierney to 
approve the recommendation in the report. 
 
A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

Agree to fund those projects highlighted in green as outlined in 
Appendix B out of the Community Fund. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Brentwood Community Fund had been set up to give Brentwood’s 
communities the opportunity to provide local initiatives to improve the quality 
of life for local people living in the borough.  Each application has been 
subject to a robust, independent and transparent scoring process to ensure 
fairness in the funding allocation. 
 
 

632. Mental Health Small Grants Scheme  
 
The Mental Small Grants Scheme was created in partnership with the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to give Brentwood’s communities the opportunity to 
provide mental health initiatives in the Borough. Grants of up to £2,500 were 
available to individuals, organisations and groups for wellbeing projects 
delivered between 1 January and 31 December 2021. Projects must be 
delivered in the Borough and involve people with lived experience in design 
planning and delivery. 
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report.   
 



539 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Poppy and SECONDED by Cllr Tierney to 
approve the recommendation in the report. 
 
A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

Agree to fund those projects highlighted in green as outlined in 
Appendix B out of the Mental Health Small Grants allocation. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Mental Small Grants Scheme was created in partnership with the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to give Brentwood’s communities the opportunity to 
provide mental health initiatives in the Borough. Each application has been 
subject to a robust, independent and transparent scoring process to ensure 
fairness in the allocation of funding. 
 
 

633. Event Plan 2021-2022  
 
Currently the Council organises Strawberry Fair, Family Fun Days, Lighting 
Up Brentwood and Shenfield Christmas Fayre. The planned event programme 
for 2021/22 came before Members in Appendix A, which were subject to 
Members agreement and also subject to the annual budget setting process.    
 
Mrs Anderson summarised the report.   
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Poppy and SECONDED by Cllr Tierney to 
approve the recommendation in the report. 
 
A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 

Agree to the Event Plan for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix A, subject 
to the annual budget setting process.  

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Community Event programme provides a platform for all service areas 
across the Council to promote new initiatives, projects or as a means of 
consultation with the public. The Council will work with the local business 
clusters, community groups and voluntary sector organisations to develop the 
community events so that they will enhance and support the local community.             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



540 

634. Fees & Charges  
 
Fees and charges made by the Council for various services are reviewed on 
an annual basis by the relevant Committees relating to the services provided. 
Recommended amendments to the fees and charges are incorporated into 
the budget setting process to take effect from the following financial year.    
 
Services areas have reviewed their fees and charges and submitted 
schedules to finance to co-ordinate.  
 
Mrs Van Mellaerts summarised the report.   
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Poppy and SECONDED by Cllr Tierney to 
approve the recommendation in the report. 
 
A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
 
 

Agree to the proposed charges for 2021/22 as attached in 

Appendix A-F subject to the annual budget setting process. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Officers review fees and charges annually and this will be used to inform the 
2021/22 budget setting process.   
 
 

635. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
      The meeting concluded at 07.25. 
 

 
 
   

 


